

No. 13-298

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALICE CORPORATION PTY. LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

CLS BANK INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ACCENTURE GLOBAL
SERVICES, GMBH AND ACCENTURE LLP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. MICHAEL JAKES
Counsel of Record
ERIKA H. ARNER
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000
mike.jakes@finnegan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Accenture Global Services, GmbH
and Accenture LLP*

October 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
ACCENTURE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. The petition should be granted to resolve the questions left unanswered by the *en banc* Federal Circuit in the fragmented decision below.....3

II. This Court’s intervention is needed now because the Federal Circuit’s decisions since *CLS Bank* show that it has gotten no closer to providing the guidance needed by inventors and patent owners.4

III. The irreconcilable fracturing of the Federal Circuit over the issue of patent eligibility of computer inventions threatens patented products made by innovative companies like Accenture.....8

IV. If this Court does not intervene, thousands of issued software patents will be called into question.11

V. This Court should grant the petition to reaffirm its holding in <i>Diehr</i> that computers running software programs are eligible for patenting under § 101.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Accenture Global Services, GmbH v. Guidewire Software, Inc., ___ F.3d ___, 2013 WL 4749919 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 5, 2013)passim

Accenture Global Services, GmbH v. Guidewire Software, Inc., 800 F. Supp. 2d 613 (D. Del. 2011) 9

Bilski v. Kappos,
130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010) 10, 12, 13

CLS Bank Int'l v. Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd., 717 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (en banc) (Pet. App. 1a-131a)passim

Diamond v. Diehr,
450 U.S. 175 (1981) 2, 12, 13

Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co., 535 U.S. 722 (2002) 11

Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs.,
132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012) 13

Ultramercial, Inc. v. Hulu, LLC,
722 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2013)passim

Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem. Co.,
520 U.S. 17 (1997) 11

Statutes and Codes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 10

35 U.S.C. § 101passim

Other Sources

Ann M. McCrackin, *Trends in Software and
Business Method Patents*, in *Electronic and
Software Patents: Law and Practice*, § 1.03
(2d ed., 2009 Supp.) 11
